□ A-30 □ 4/5 Vote

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA

421



FROM: Department of Animal Services

SUBMITTAL DATE: October 6 2015

SUBJECT: Approve the increase to the dollar amount for Chameleon support & maintenance, components, licenses and Web Chameleon Services from HLP, Inc., for four years. District All; [\$260,000-Department budget].

RECOMMENDED MOTION: That the Board of Supervisors:

- 1. Approve the increase to the annual dollar amount for HLP, Inc. for Chameleon support & maintenance, components, licenses and new Web Chameleon Services from \$45,000 to \$110,000, for a total cost increase of \$65,000/annually;
- 2. Authorize the Purchasing Agent to complete the annual renewal of the following components: Chameleon/CMS Unlimited, Certified Data Connection Violation Table, Web Licensing/Web Donation Service Fee, Chameleon Image Entry, Web Chameleon Software, data entry transaction under chameleon image entry; and

3. Approve and authorize the Purchasing Agent to increase, as needed, the amount up to 20% for future upgrades, replacements and complete the above mentioned support & maintenances through June 30, 2019.

BACKGROUND:

Summary

(Continued on Page 2)

Robert P. Miller, Director
Department of Animal Services

THAITOIRE DATA			III III III III III III III III III II	1991.			.go.,,g o	(per-l	exec. Office)
COST	\$	65,000	\$	65,000	\$	260,000	\$ 65.000	Concent	☐ Policy ☑
NET COUNTY COST	\$	65,000	\$	65,000	\$	260,000	\$	Consent	- Folicy ap
SOURCE OF FUNDS: Department budget							Budget Adjustment: No		
							For Fiscal Year	: 15	5/16-18/19
C.E.O. RECOMME	NDA	ATION:	A	PP ROV	Ε\	V/ 0			
[\sim	1	X / ~ 1	1		

County Executive Office Signature

MINUTES OF THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS

ennifer L

On motion of Supervisor Jeffries, seconded by Supervisor Tavaglione and duly carried, IT WAS ORDERED that the above matter is approved as recommended.

Ayes:

Jeffries, Tavaglione, Washington and Benoit

FINANCIAL DATA Current Fiscal Year: Next Fiscal Year: Total Cost: Ongoing Cost:

Navs:

None

Absent:

Prev. Agn. Ref.: 10/28/14 3-8

Ashley

Date:

October 20, 2015

XC:

Animal Services, Purchasing

District: All Agenda Number:

Kecia Harper-Ihem
Clerk of the Board
By:
Deputy

3-5

POLICY/CONSENT

SUBMITTAL TO THE BOARD OF SUPERVISORS, COUNTY OF RIVERSIDE, STATE OF CALIFORNIA Department of Animal Services

FORM 11: Approve the increase to the dollar amount for Chameleon support & maintenance, components, licenses and Web Chameleon Services from HLP, Inc., for Four years. District All; [\$260.000 Total] 100% General Fund]

DATE: October 6 2015

PAGE: 2 of 2

BACKGROUND: SUMMARY

HLP, Inc. was approved as the sole source by the Board of Supervisors on October 28, 2014, Agenda 3-8 as the proprietary company selling Chameleon software; which is an integrated shelter software case management system for the entire animal care facility needs. It was developed to help manage and track all data on animals coming into the shelters. The initial database was purchased on April 16, 2002 for the Department of Animal Services (DAS). Chameleon software allows DAS to control, document and audit animal impounds and field activities. Chameleon is the standard by which DAS has been using the basic software and its components to store all of the departmental animal records as well as the pet licenses; both new and renewals, that the public can access on-line and process credit card payments. The cost increases are due to monthly photo uploads and the licensing of Web Chameleon required for the mobile devices, and Automotive Vehicle Locators (AVL) that DAS is equipping in the County Animal Control trucks.

Impact on Citizens and Businesses

This new technology provides staff the ability to enter and retrieve data on a mobile device making the process more efficient than relying on the traditional stationary computer that is not always readily available to staff working in the field or at offsite events.

SUPPLEMENTAL:

Additional Fiscal Information

On October 28, 2014 item 3-8 the amount for this agreement was approved for \$45,000/annually and a total cost of \$225,000 for the period of July 1, 2014 through June 30, 2019. This approval will increase the amount by \$65,000/annually for a total of \$110,000/annually or \$440,000 through June 30, 2019. No budget adjustment is needed at this time.

The following chart summarizes the total amounts before and after approval:

	FY14/15	FY 15/16	FY 16/17	FY 17/18	FY 18/19	TOTAL
10/28/14 3-8 approval	\$45,000	\$45,000	\$45,000	\$45,000	\$45,000	\$225,000
Current approval		\$110,000	\$110,000	\$110,000	\$110,000	\$440,000



RIVERSIDE COUNTY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PROCUREMENT FOR To be completed for all departmental purchases of IT systems, services or rener

PR2015-03036
Tracking Number for Internal Use Only

8114

REQUESTED PURCHASE: SOFTWARE											
			DEPARTMENT OF	DEPARTMENT OF ANIMAL SERVICES							
CONTACT NAME/PHONE: MICHAEL FENYES 358-7470											
PURCHASE REQUEST: NEW			EW EQUIPMENT,	/SERVICES	\boxtimes	UPGRADE	REPLACEME	NT			
PURCHASE TYPE: PROFESSIONAL SE				RVICES	X	SOFTWARE [HARDWARE	RENEWAL			
DESCRIBE	Addons/Customization to Chameleon to support AVL services and a web interface to the										
REQUESTED	Chameleon database										
PURCHASE											
Dispissor											
BUSINESS NEEDS	Integration of vehicle location services to streamline dispatch operations. Extend										
ADDRESSED	Chameleon into the field via web interface.										
the term to the select his list											
											
ARE THERE ANY				≥ NO		YESU	NKNOWN				
PROVIDE THE SA		NA	TILAS	Prince in the	15271						
BUSINESS CRITIC				- 201100000		T (SELECT ALL TH	-87				
			***************************************	Reduce		irrent operatior penses	15.				
Grow the I	business			**********		ustomer Service	.				
☐ Transform the business ☐ Improve Operational Efficiencies											
Business	Financial:	Im	pede ability for	DAS to colle	ct f	ees for licenses	and citations.				
Risks	Operational: Impede ability for DAS to extend pet redemption into the field.										
and the state of t	Customer: Impede ability for constituents to license their pets.										
•											
	1. N/A										
SOLUTIONS	2. N/A										
	3. N/A										
TRANSACTION Cash Purchase Lease Purchase Lease Years: Purchase costs Cost Benefit Analysis											
F UNUNASE CUST	3 .		LUST DENEFIT ANA	LIND	T .	TCONATOP	ALTEDNIATIVE	ALTERNATIVE			
Hardware: \$ ALTERNATIVE ALTERNATIVE ALTERNATIVE STATUS QUO						MUERNATIVE					
		Current Annual C	Cost		/A						
Software: \$80,000.00			Ongoing Annual Cost								
			Annual Cost Savings								
		Net Annual Savings									



RIVERSIDE COUNTY INFORMATION TECHNOLOGY PROCUREMENT FOR

To be completed for all departmental purchases of IT systems, services or rene

Tracking Number for Internal Use Only

Labor: \$	Project Implementation Cost		
	Project Payback Period? yrs		
TOTAL COST: \$80,000.00	1011	<i>y</i>	
Department Head Signa	ture: Tylu F	777-1236	Date: 8/13/15
	Service Servic	1	
RCIT RECOMMENDATION	N - for purchases and renewa	ls under \$100,000	
Recommended:	res No (Non-recom	mended requests s	ubmit to TSOC)
	DAIT AS	DDDAVEN	anous
By:	<u> </u>		Date: Old
Chief Information Office	r Signature: A laces L	30 to 1 Summarijumari	Date: パカルラ
RCIT explanation for no	n-recommended requests:		7
			:
	÷		
	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		
5°			
TSOC RECOMMENDATION	ON: for purchases and renewals	over \$100,000 a	nd RCIT non-
recommended purchase			
Recommended: Yes	The state of the s	de explanation belo	nia/i
necommended. [] ie.		ae explanation och	(1V)
TSOC Chair Signature:			Date:
Troc	255 * \$50 * \$1.0		
TSOC explanation for de	enied requests:		
	•		